Shell Oil Products US

RECEIVED

By lopprojectop at 4:23 pm, Mar 31, 2006

March 30, 2006

=

e: Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report — First Quarter 2006
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Jerry Wickham:

I declare, under penalty of periury. that the information and/or recommendations contatned
H Y I J > /

in the attached document or report 1s true and cotrect to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
Shell O1l Products US

Denis L. Brown
Project Manager

20945 S. Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810 P: (707) 865-0251; F: (707) 863-2542
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Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

).

Solving environmment-velated business problems worldwide

www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road * Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

800.477.7411
Fax 408.225.8506

March 30, 2006
Project No. SJ45-30L.-1
SAP: 135444

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Environmental llealth Services — I:nvironmental Protection
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Semi-annual Groundwater Monitoring Report — First Quarter 2006
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermore, California

Dcar Mr. Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following first quarter 2006 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site.
Groundwater sampling was performed by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine), at the direction of Delta. A site
location map is included as Figure 1.

BACKGROUND

In September 2001, I'T Corporation (IT) installed four site groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW-4, Figure 2). No soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis during well installation
activities. The wells were installed as part of Shell’s GRoundwater ASsessment Program (GRASP).
GRASP is a voluntary initiative by Shell to install groundwater monitoring wells at numerous retail service
stations nationwide that do not have any active release cases but have been identified to be in close
proximity to one or more water supply wells. Delta has field verified the nearest water supply wells as
agricultural well 3S/2E 3H1, located approximately 2,500 feet northeast of the site; and unknown well
(possibly for domestic use) 3S/2E 3M1, located approximately 1,800 feet northwest.
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Following submittal of the third quarter 2002 GRASP Groundwater Monitoring Report, the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) notified Shell, in a letter dated March 7, 2003, that the
site was placed in the Jocal oversight program.

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine on January 31, 2006. Depth to
groundwater was measured in Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Groundwater elevation data is presented on

Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-1 through MW-4. Samples were submitted by
Blaine to Test America Analytical Testing Corporation in Nashville, Tennessee, a California-certified
analytical laboratory. for analysis for total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G);
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); and the five fuel oxygenates methyl tert-butyl
ether (MTBE), diisopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), and
tert-butanol (TBA) using I:PA Method 8260B.

Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring

event, is included as Attachment A.

DISCUSSION

Depth to groundwater in Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 remained relatively unchanged (within 0.03
feet) since last monitoring event (July 21, 2005). The depth to groundwater in Well MW-3 increased by
0.20 feet since the last monitoring event. The groundwater gradient at the site is complex. Previous
monitoring events have not indicated a clear groundwater flow direction. On January 31, 20006, the
groundwater flow direction appeared to be toward the east-northeast at a magnitude of less than 0.01 ft/ft
(essentially flat). The regional groundwater flow direction in this area of the Livermore Valley is towards

ihe southeast.

All analytes tested were below laboratory detection limits for all sitc wells during the first quarter 2006.
MTBE has been below laboratory detection limits in all site wells for the past eight monitoring events. The
maximum historic concentration of MTBE was 470 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in Well MW-4 (July
2002). No other analytes have been detected in site wells since sampling began in 2001.

REMARKS

The recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the
currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional
standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract
between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that
contract or outlined in this rcport were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client
and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized
reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or

implied warranty as to the contents of this report.



March 3, 2006
Page 3

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Project Geologist

C [ 7 “fpzBoRAH ARNOLD
/'u MOK 't NO.7745

Debbie Arnold
Project Manager
PG 7745

Attachments: Figure | — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, January 31, 2006
Figure 3 -- TPH-G, Benzene, and MTBE Concentrations Map, January 31, 2006

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, February 17, 2006

ce: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, Rio Monte
[sabel Mejia, Shell Oil Products US, Carson
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Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT



BLAINE

TECH SERVICES e

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

February 17, 2006

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

First Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

4530 Las Positas Road

Livermore, CA

Monitoring performed on January 31, 2006

Groundwater Monitoring Report 060131-DA-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105 (408) 573-0555 FAX {408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Rebecca Wolff
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road

Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to Gw
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC Water | Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) = (ug/L) @ (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-1 09/20/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-1 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 519.86 13.13 506.73
MW-1 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 519.86 13.17 506.69
MW-1 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 519.86 12.80 507.06
MW-1 04/15/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.86 12.64 507.22
MW-1 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.86 13.25 506.61
MW-1 10/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.86 13.43 506.43
MW-1 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.86 13.15 506.71
MW-1 04/07/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 519.86 13.04 506.82
MW-1 07/14/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 519.86 13.28 506.58
MW-1 04/13/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 519.86 12.99 506.87
MW-1 07/21/2005 <50 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.86 12.75 507.11
MW-1 01/31/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 519.86 12.79 507.07

MW-2 09/20/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.6 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-2 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 518.50 12.41 506.09
MW-2 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 518.50 12.34 506.16
MW-2 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 518.50 11.56 506.94
MW-2 04/15/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.50 11.38 507.12
MW-2 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.50 13.45 505.05
MW-2 10/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.50 12.64 505.86
MW-2 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.50 11.97 506.53
MW-2 04/07/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 518.50 11.91 506.59
MW-2 07/14/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 518.50 12.44 506.06
MW-2 04/13/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 518.50 11.81 506.69
MW-2 07/21/2005 <50 a <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 518.50 11.53 506.97
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road

Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to Gw

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC  Water Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) = (ug/L) @ (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

Mw-2 | 01/31/2006 | <500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 | 51850 | 11.54 | 506.96 |
MW-3 | 09/20/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-3 | 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 51893 | 11.58 507.35
MW-3 | 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 51893 | 1117 507.76
MW-3 | 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 51893 | 11.18 507.75
MW-3 | 04/15/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 51893 | 11.25 507.68
MW-3 | 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 51893 | 11.39 507.54
MW-3 | 10/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 51893 | 11.54 507.39
MW-3 | 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 51893 | 11.27 507.66
MW-3 | 04/07/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA | 51893 [ 11.34 507.59
MW-3 | 07/14/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA | 518.93 [ 11.43 507.50
MW-3 | 04/13/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <050 | <050 | <50 | 518.93 [ 11.48 507.45
MW-3 | 07/21/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 51893 | 11.18 507.75
Mw-3 | 01/31/2006 | <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <10.0 | 518.93 | 11.38 507.55
MW-4 | 11/06/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-4 | 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 470 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 519.44 | 13.42 506.02
MW-4 | 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 22 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 519.44 | 13.42 506.02
MW-4 | 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 | 519.44 | 13.07 506.37
MW-4 | 04/15/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 519.44 | 12.93 506.51
MW-4 | 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 519.44 | 13.51 505.93
MW-4 | 10/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 519.44 | 13.69 505.75
MW-4 | 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 | 519.44 | 13.48 505.96
MW-4 | 04/07/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA | 51944 | 13.36 506.08
MW-4 | 07/14/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA | 51944 [ 1347 505.97
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4530 Las Positas Road

Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to Gw
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC Water | Elevation
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) = (ug/L) @ (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-4 04/13/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 519.44 13.18 506.26
MW-4 07/21/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 519.44 13.10 506.34
MwW-4 01/31/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <10.0 519.44 13.12 506.32
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater
ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = The concentration reported reflects individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.

Survey data provided by KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

February 13, 2006

Client:  Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPB0438
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4530 Las Positas, Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Nbr: 97464710
Attn: Justin Link Date Received:  02/03/06
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LAB NUMBER COLLECTION DATE AND TIME
MW-1 NPB0438-01 01/31/06 09:04
MW-2 NPB0438-02 01/31/06 09:22
MW-3 NPB0438-03 01/31/06 09:30
MW-4 NPB0438-04 01/31/06 08:45

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an addendum
to this report. If you have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact your Laboratory Project Manager at
1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accredidation.

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is
privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited. If you
have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

California Certification Number: 01168CA

The Chain(s) of Custody, 2 pages, are included and are an integral part of this report.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By:

Lﬂ{a:.; ﬂ-gﬂ/cy_

Gail A Lage

Senior Project Manager

Page 1 of 9



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPB0438
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4530 Las Positas, Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: 97464710
Attn Justin Link Received: 02/03/06 07:50
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPB0438-01 (MW-1 - Water) Sampled: 01/31/06 09:04

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 04:59  SW846 8260B 6021869
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 04:59  SW846 8260B 6021869
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 04:59  SW846 8260B 6021869
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 04:59  SW846 8260B 6021869
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 04:59  SW846 8260B 6021869
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 04:59  SW846 8260B 6021869
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 04:59  SW846 8260B 6021869
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 02/10/06 04:59  SW846 8260B 6021869
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 04:59  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 99 % 02/10/06 04:59  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 103 % 02/10/06 04:59  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 105 % 02/10/06 04:59  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 102 % 02/10/06 04:59  SW846 8260B 6021869

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 02/10/06 04:59  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (0-200%) 99 % 02/10/06 04:59  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (0-200%) 103 % 02/10/06 04:59  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 105 % 02/10/06 04:59  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (0-200%) 102 % 02/10/06 04:59  SW846 8260B 6021869
Sample ID: NPB0438-02 (MW-2 - Water) Sampled: 01/31/06 09:22

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 05:21  SW846 8260B 6021869
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 05:21  SW846 8260B 6021869
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 05:21  SW846 8260B 6021869
Diisopropy! Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 05:21  SW846 8260B 6021869
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 05:21  SW846 8260B 6021869
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 05:21  SW846 8260B 6021869
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 05:21  SW846 8260B 6021869
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 02/10/06 05:21  SW846 8260B 6021869
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 05:21  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 101 % 02/10/06 05:21  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 105 % 02/10/06 05:21  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 104 % 02/10/06 05:21  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 105 % 02/10/06 05:21  SW846 8260B 6021869
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 02/10/06 05:21  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (0-200%,) 101 % 02/10/06 05:21  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (0-200%) 105 % 02/10/06 05:21  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 104 % 02/10/06 05:21  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (0-200%) 105 % 02/10/06 05:21  SW846 8260B 6021869
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPB0438
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4530 Las Positas, Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: 97464710
Attn Justin Link Received: 02/03/06 07:50
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Dilution Analysis

Analyte Result Flag Units MRL Factor  Date/Time Method Batch
Sample ID: NPB0438-03 (MW-3 - Water) Sampled: 01/31/06 09:30

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 05:44  SW846 8260B 6021869
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 05:44  SW846 8260B 6021869
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 05:44  SW846 8260B 6021869
Diisopropyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 05:44  SW846 8260B 6021869
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 05:44  SW846 8260B 6021869
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 05:44  SW846 8260B 6021869
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 05:44  SW846 8260B 6021869
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 02/10/06 05:44  SW846 8260B 6021869
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 05:44  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 98 % 02/10/06 05:44  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 101 % 02/10/06 05:44  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 104 % 02/10/06 05:44  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 104 % 02/10/06 05:44  SW846 8260B 6021869

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 02/10/06 05:44  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (0-200%) 98 % 02/10/06 05:44  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (0-200%) 101 % 02/10/06 05:44  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 104 % 02/10/06 05:44  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (0-200%) 104 % 02/10/06 05:44  SW846 8260B 6021869
Sample ID: NPB0438-04 (MW-4 - Water) Sampled: 01/31/06 08:45

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 06:06 ~ SW846 8260B 6021869
Benzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 06:06 ~ SW846 8260B 6021869
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 06:06  SW846 8260B 6021869
Diisopropy! Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 06:06  SW846 8260B 6021869
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 06:06 ~ SW846 8260B 6021869
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 06:06 ~ SW846 8260B 6021869
Toluene ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 06:06  SW846 8260B 6021869
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND ug/L 10.0 1 02/10/06 06:06  SW846 8260B 6021869
Xylenes, total ND ug/L 0.500 1 02/10/06 06:06 ~ SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (70-130%) 98 % 02/10/06 06:06  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (79-122%) 105 % 02/10/06 06:06  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: Toluene-d8 (78-121%) 104 % 02/10/06 06:06 ~ SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (78-126%) 103 % 02/10/06 06:06  SW846 8260B 6021869
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline Range Organics ND ug/L 50.0 1 02/10/06 06:06  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (0-200%,) 98 % 02/10/06 06:06  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane (0-200%) 105 % 02/10/06 06:06  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: Toluene-d8 (0-200%) 104 % 02/10/06 06:06  SW846 8260B 6021869
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (0-200%) 103 % 02/10/06 06:06  SW846 8260B 6021869
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPB0438
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4530 Las Positas, Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: 97464710
Attn Justin Link Received: 02/03/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Blank
Analyte Blank Value Q Units Q.C. Batch Lab Number Analyzed Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6021869-BLK1
Benzene <0.200 ug/L 6021869 6021869-BLK 1 02/10/06 04:37
Ethylbenzene <0.200 ug/L 6021869 6021869-BLK 1 02/10/06 04:37
Toluene <0.200 ug/L 6021869 6021869-BLK 1 02/10/06 04:37
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol <5.06 ug/L 6021869 6021869-BLK 1 02/10/06 04:37
Xylenes, total <0.350 ug/L 6021869 6021869-BLK 1 02/10/06 04:37
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98%, 6021869 6021869-BLK1 02/10/06 04:37
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104% 6021869 6021869-BLK 1 02/10/06 04:37
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102% 6021869 6021869-BLK1 02/10/06 04:37
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101% 6021869 6021869-BLK 1 02/10/06 04:37
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6021869-BLK1
Gasoline Range Organics <50.0 ug/L 6021869 6021869-BLK1 02/10/06 04:37
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98%, 6021869 6021869-BLK 1 02/10/06 04:37
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104% 6021869 6021869-BLK 1 02/10/06 04:37
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102% 6021869 6021869-BLK 1 02/10/06 04:37
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101% 6021869 6021869-BLK 1 02/10/06 04:37
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPB0438
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4530 Las Positas, Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: 97464710
Attn Justin Link Received: 02/03/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

LCS
Target Analyzed
Analyte Known Val. Analyzed Val Q Units % Rec. Range Batch Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
6021869-BS1
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether 50.0 52.0 ug/L 104% 56 - 145 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Benzene 50.0 534 ug/L 107% 79 -123 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 52.6 ug/L 105% 64 - 141 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Diisopropyl Ether 50.0 58.0 ug/L 116% 73 -135 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Ethylbenzene 50.0 533 ug/L 107% 79 - 125 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 50.0 52.0 ug/L 104% 66 - 142 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Toluene 50.0 56.6 ug/L 113% 78 -122 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol 500 497 ug/L 99% 42 -154 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Xylenes, total 150 164 ug/L 109% 79 - 130 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 48.0 96% 70 - 130 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 48.0 96% 70 - 130 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 49.5 99% 79-122 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 49.5 99% 79-122 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 53.0 106% 78 - 121 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 53.0 106% 78 - 121 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 51.4 103% 78 - 126 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 51.4 103% 78 - 126 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6021869-BS1
Gasoline Range Organics 3050 2800 ug/L 92% 67 - 130 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 48.0 96% 70 - 130 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 49.5 99% 70 - 130 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.0 53.0 106% 70 - 130 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.0 51.4 103% 70 - 130 6021869 02/10/06 03:30
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPB0438
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4530 Las Positas, Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: 97464710
Attn Justin Link Received: 02/03/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike
Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. Val. MS Val Q Units Spike Conc % Rec. Range Batch Spiked Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

6021869-MS1

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 49.5 ug/L 50.0 99% 45-155 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Benzene ND 54.6 ug/L 50.0 109% 71-137 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 50.3 ug/L 50.0 101% 57-148 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Diisopropyl Ether ND 54.9 ug/L 50.0 110% 67 - 143 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Ethylbenzene ND 51.7 ug/L 50.0 103% 72-139 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 49.5 ug/L 50.0 99% 55-152 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Toluene ND 52.5 ug/L 50.0 105% 73-133 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 666 ug/L 500 133% 19-183 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Xylenes, total ND 154 ug/L 150 103% 70 - 143 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 ug/L 50.0 100% 70 - 130 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 ug/L 50.0 100% 70 - 130 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 51.5 ug/L 50.0 103% 79 -122 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 51.5 ug/L 50.0 103% 79 -122 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.7 ug/L 50.0 101% 78 - 121 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.7 ug/L 50.0 101% 78 - 121 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.9 ug/L 50.0 102% 78 - 126 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.9 ug/L 50.0 102% 78 - 126 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
6021869-MS1

Gasoline Range Organics ND 2120 ug/L 3050 70% 60 - 140 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50.0 ug/L 50.0 100% 0-200 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 51.5 ug/L 50.0 103% 0-200 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 50.7 ug/L 50.0 101% 0-200 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.9 ug/L 50.0 102% 0-200 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:23
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPB0438
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4530 Las Positas, Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: 97464710
Attn Justin Link Received: 02/03/06 07:50

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Matrix Spike Dup
Spike Target Sample Analyzed

Analyte Orig. Val.  Duplicate Q Units Conc % Rec. Range RPD Limit Batch Duplicated Date/Time
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

6021869-MSD1

Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 54.4 ug/L 500 109% 45-155 9 24 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Benzene ND 60.2 ug/L 500 120% 71-137 10 23 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 55.2 ug/L 500 110% 57-148 9 22 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Diisopropyl Ether ND 55.6 ug/L 500 111% 67-143 1 22 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Ethylbenzene ND 56.0 ug/L 500 112% 72-139 8 23 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 56.2 ug/L 500 112% 55-152 13 27 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Toluene ND 57.9 ug/L 500 116% 73-133 10 25 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol ND 819 ug/L 500 164% 19-183 21 39 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Xylenes, total ND 169 ug/L 150 113% 70 - 143 9 27 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 51.1 ug/L 500  102% 70-130 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 51.1 ug/L 500 102% 70-130 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 51.7 ug/L 50.0 103% 79 -122 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 51.7 ug/L 50.0 103% 79 -122 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 51.5 ug/L 500 103% 78-121 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 51.5 ug/L 500 103% 78-121 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.4 ug/L 50.0 101% 78 - 126 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.4 ug/L 50.0 101% 78 - 126 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

6021869-MSD1

Gasoline Range Organics ND 2320 ug/L 3050 76% 60 - 140 9 40 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 51.1 ug/L 500 102% 0-200 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 51.7 ug/L 50.0 103% 0-200 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 51.5 ug/L 500 103% 0-200 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 50.4 ug/L 50.0 101% 0-200 6021869 NPB0438-01 02/10/06 12:45
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404

Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPB0438

175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4530 Las Positas, Livermore, CA

San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: 97464710
Attn Justin Link Received: 02/03/06 07:50

CERTIFICATION SUMMARY
TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville
Method Matrix AIHA Nelac California
NA Water
SW846 8260B Water N/A X X
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION 2960 Foster Creighton Road Nashville, TN 37204 * 800-765-0980 * Fax 615-726-3404
Client Delta Env. Consultants (San Jose) / SHELL (13653) Work Order: NPB0438
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200 Project Name: 4530 Las Positas, Livermore, CA
San Jose, CA 95119 Project Number: 97464710
Attn Justin Link Received: 02/03/06 07:50

NELAC CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

TestAmerica Analytical - Nashville does not hold NELAC certifications for the following analytes included in this report

Method Matrix Analyte
SW846 8260B Water Diisopropyl Ether

Gasoline Range Organics
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

Nashville Division

Test/America
Tesi Americ IURICEE

COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#
NPB0438
Client Name : Delta Environmental
Cooler Received/Opened On:___2/3/2006 gsn ed By:_David Zeman

Log-in Pef{onnel Signature

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: 2 Degrees Celsius

a. [Ifyes, how many and where:

3. Were custody seals 0N CONtAINEIS? . uincimiinreesereresessssaeserssssesesssssssmsarsmmmmssnssssssnsserss MO e YES...NA

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?........c.ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiicininnnane, @...NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiii s @...NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)?......coccrvveveiiiiiiiiinnnninnane, \@....NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?......ccccc.ooiiiiinnaninininn, @...NO...NA
8. What kind of packing material used? B@rap Peanuts Vermiculite Foam Insert
Ziplock baggies Paper Other None

9. Cooling process: @ Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None
10. Did all containers arrive in good condition (unbroken)?.......cccccivineriiininnnrenennesnnnnns @...NO...NA
11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., etc)?....ccoceeereveirnieinircnnann, @\...NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?........ccoccvneieiinvinininnnnnnn, &...NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?...........coceiienenniniiiaiannnnan, @S...NO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received?........ouveriiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniciciiniiiienoecn @S...NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.....coiisiscsininans @)...YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?.......c.cccceiiiiiiiniiiniiininnn.. @S...NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives Used?......viivveriiiiiiniiiniinerr e \@S...NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?......ccocviiiimiiiiiioiiiciciiiinciciiiieieiesse, NO...YES...@
18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:
2823

x UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

BIS = Broken in shipment '
Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 4/5/05
End of Form



LAB:@S& Othei-”__~ ’

SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

Lab Identification (if necessary):
[ 7 - Irvine, California Shell Project Manager to be invoiced: " INCIDENT NUI ER (SRE ONLY)
soon oot Lo a oL 110 ave sJeseC
[ 7A - Nashville, Tennessee | o T Dennis Brown 02/10/06 17:00 7 7 DATE: )l ! / >
Osm SAP or CRMT NUMBER (TS/CRMT) ‘ /
= ' - TR PAGE: of
Other (location) : | [ NOT FOR ENV. REMEDIATION - NO ETIM - SEND PAPER INVOICE
SAMPLING COMPANY: LOG CODE: SITE ADDRESS: Street and City GLOBAL ID NO.
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 4530 Las Positas, Livermore CA T0600194179
ADDRESS: JEDF DELIVERABLE TO (Responsibie Party or Designes): PHONE NO.: E-MAIL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NO.:
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 M}f/ e D/ﬁl /
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy or POF Repoct 1o} Justin Link, Delta, San Jose Office (408) 826-1865 jlink@deltaenv.com BTS #
Micheal Ninokata SAMPLER NAME(S) (Printy: LAB USE ONLY
TELEPHONE: FAX: | EMAL: ‘(j M/
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 mninokata@blainetech.com %‘ / kub

TURNAROUND TIME (STANDARD IS 10 CALENDAR DAYS):

[ RESULTS NEEDED

REQUESTED ANALYSIS [

s O soar [O3par O z2par [ 24 HouRs ON WEEKEND {
J A - RwQeB REPORT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY;
GC/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL FIELD NOTES:

E
0
R |
. a w|
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EDD 1S NOT NEEDED L] 2 . e Container/Preservative
% % uil or PID Readings
] E § = or Laboratory Notes
2| |84 =l =2
5| U)oyl = ~|lzl=19 o8
sl |B188 5|a|8(0|8(a|8|8
viél|l&ieaal8|e|a|&|=|8|®15
clajelgre|g|e|e|e|s|g8]|ls|2
' ' Sul w | = | - | W | w S|l s w
- s SAMPLING voof |zl x| B |Xola|jc|®|E|(B|2|a] &8s TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C°
MATRIX O H o =
Field Sample Identification DATE | TINE cont. [BE B REIOSE|d |G IR G188 ]2
- x
M ! ot |0t | W | 3 > e NTB 0438-9!
M= op| | | [ |M ¥ I -02
M~ S \ 720 \ ) ~ & X -0
Mwn Y v eysS ¥ M >*IX B o4 !
Reli d by: (Sugr\aturai/ Received by: (Si Date: Time:
Aty S | e WU Sz /3006 /428
d by: (Signature) Recgipbd by: (Signal o~ Date: Time:
(Stmrle Coshiets — ’/‘Ji/g(g /300

Raceived by: (Signature)

Tyle s

PRI o W

Q8Q Graphic (714) 898.9702

pfSTRIOUTIgN Lt S
/é’m

7 /4y

Clent.

10/16/90 Pavisigny..

TP S T S es

DHETRIE Tk, i



Date

131100

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

site Address _Y$%0 Lac Didms f4 Liveimpe, LA

Job Number 0 6012)-Nx|

Client

St

Technician

Ofx

Welt Inspecled - Waler Bailed| Walibox Debris Dlhs_.-r Action Well Not
No Corrective From Gomponents ] (L}ap Removed L(IJck , (1 aken Inspected
. eplaced From Replacac axplain {exptain
We“ |D Action Renuired Wellbox Cleaned Wellbox below) betow)
) )4
Muw - % )4
M- 3 )('
[
M w - L! x\
SAM JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS AMGELES SAN DIEGOD www.blainslech.com

BLAINE YECH SERVICES, INC.



Project# 0H0jal ~ DA I

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date __if21/p6

Client _§Sho// -

T
gL

Slte Lfs'h La < I70 @ '{T\.( Ilg[ . L—q Je VVMQV“e’, C A ’
Thickness Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles ‘Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible |Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well { Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) (m‘l) (it.) -bottom (ft.) .| or TOC , ‘
= : L
Q¢ .
ot | 2 sy lrras | |
/ . ‘e _
s | 2 [ luas Bre | |
Mw-y | * | (5.1  [22:5% l

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




V, L. MONITORING DATA SHicT

Project #: A0 131~ DA | Client: ¢, ji
Sampler: DA Date: /3 f/o{o
WellLD.:  pps ) Well Diameter: () 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): +2+-9% Depth to Water (DTW): 2. 39
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: &7 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): 8! HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}:  {u,6S”
Purge Method: XBailer Waterra Sampling Method: A< Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Exiraction Port
Electric Submersible Other .. Dedicated Tubing
Other;
Well Diameter __Multiplier Well Diameter __ Multiplier
: 2 A
§  (Gas)x = _ Y57 Gas ' ' AT
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius”* 0.163
Temp ' Cond. Turbidity
Time @ or°’C)| pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
s | gt 120 B | e | by | faueds
083 | 0.3 123 ] 1233 e A
N
0900 | 616 | F4| 1332 W | Y
Did well dewater?  Yes K9 Gallons actually evacuated: Y.<
Sampling Date: f Bl i O Sampling Time: Dq oY Depth to Water: [ 7, §2-
Sample LD.: My, ~| - Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other TA
Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MTRE TPH-D Oxygenates (5)  Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time ~ Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5)  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™I Post-purge: _ e}
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: S 1\ Post-purge: - ‘mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




W+ L. MONITORING DATA SHixT

Project #: OLOIZ |- DA}

Client: Slp(f

Sampler:

DA Date: [32 ,'/Dé-,
Wel LD.: Muw -Z— Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8§
Total Well Depth (TD): 2.2..3¢ Depth to Water (DTW): i1 Sy

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to:

Y8y

Grade

YSI . HACH

D.O. Meter (if req'd):

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

{5 i

Purge Method?(‘Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: fBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic isposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiptier Well Diameter  Multiplier
1 0.04 4" 0.65
—["L(Gals') X 3 - _Yi ’ Gals. ;" g;: gther :':j?usz *0.163
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes - €alculated Yolume ) )
e 'f%g
Temp Cond. Turbidity L
Time @ or°C}| pH (mS ortd) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
oqis” |51 |'#J [1L5% 7lobs z e, o(ovc(w‘
ot b2 2 |F5 | (4% Zteoo | Y o
094 b= |43 | 1199 20000 S 5 o

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actuaily evacuated: ¢ §”

Sampling Date: y [3 /66

Sampling Time: &¢22

Depth to Water: [{.§6

Sample 1.D.:

Mw~ Z- Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other __/a
Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "N Post-purge: "L
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pré;purge: mV Post-purge: - mV

Blaine Tech Services,'.ir'_lc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WeLL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: O6o)3i - D&

Client: %630 Las Py dug Bd. Livermore, CA

Sampler: DA Date: ]2 /0 G
WellLD.: Mw -3 Well Diameter: (9 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 23 .26 Depth to Water (DTW): I« 3¢
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: /3.8
Purge Method: y Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: XBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other _ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Muitiplier
_S i 0.04- 4" 0.65
[«F (Gals)x = S Gals. > 0.16 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume } 037 Other radius”* 0.163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time @01‘ °C)| pH (mS Ol‘(@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed QObservations
oLz (bodk {4 1LY DHq6 > o, cloudy
# ogry 1624 |bg | (235 71990 1 A
T ofwe |64 |70 (229 7té0 | s 5 .
Slows v rﬂe
|Did well dewater?  Yes (@ Gallons actually evacuated: §. ¢
Sampling Date: [, ob Sampling Time: 0730 Depth to Water: [ (F+§ -
Sample 1.D.: M-S Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience OtherIA
Analyzed for: TPH.G BTBM—MIRE TPH.D Oxygenatss45) Other: '
EBLD. (ifapplicable): . @ ..  Duplicate LD, (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH'G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:| el Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Seérvices, Inc. 1680 hogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

L]




W &L, MONITORING DATA SH)T

Project #: oL or2l- DA I

Client: St if

Sampler: BN Date: t[%t [DL
Well LD.: Mw - Y Well Diameter: ¢ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 22 .57 Depth to Water (DTW): 43 ;2

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (TR Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: /< 0f
Purge Method: ABailer Waterra Sampling Method: > Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter ___ Multiplier
_ It 0.04 4 0.65
[Dcux_ 3 o HS g |z w o« L
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 7 ther rads T
Temp Cond. Turbidity ;
Time or°C)| pH (mS ordfS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o283 S | %2 [ LG 160 ) [ fon, el y
0%%8 6.1 |3 1253 71600 3 "
« . 1
0% Y40 bt |23 [15% 2600 45 ‘
Did well dewater?  Yes (@2 Gallons actually evacuated: ¢
Sampling Date: | , 3 |f oL Sampling Time: 0% iy Depth to Water: [";‘, ol
Sample LD.: A~y Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other £k
Analyzed for: TRH.G RTEX_MTBE TPH-D Qxygenates(5) Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): © Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "/
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558






